2004

Property, equipment and facilities   $ 20,609  $ 793  $ 1,000   $ 890
Goodwill   24,710   9,019   18,464   12,826
Identified intangibles:

Student contracts   350   130   770   280
Trade name   280   180   600   330
Curriculum   -   -   700   -
Non-compete   200   -   -   -

Other assets   450   -   -   -
Current assets, excluding cash acquired   912   125   782   267
Total liabilities assumed   (14,639)  (998)   (3,561 )  (95)
Cost of acquisition, net of cash acquired   $ 32,872  $ 9,249  $ 18,755   $ 14,498

F-17

The following unaudited pro forma results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 assumes that the
acquisitions occurred at the beginning of the year of acquisition. The unaudited pro forma results of operations are based on
historical results of operations, include adjustments for depreciation, amortization, interest, and taxes, but do not necessarily
reflect the actual results that would have occurred.

   Year ended December 31, 2006

  Historical

2006

Pro forma
impact

FLA 2006
Pro forma

2006

Revenue   $ 321,506  $ 7,148  $ 328,654
Net income   $ 15,552  $ (98) $ 15,454

Earnings per share - basic   $ 0.61   $ 0.61
Earnings per share - diluted   $ 0.60   $ 0.59

   Year ended December 31, 2005

  Historical

2005

Pro forma
impact

NETI 2005

Pro forma
impact

EUP 2005

Pro forma
impact

FLA 2005
Pro forma

2005

Revenue   $ 299,221 $ 278 $ 4,964 $ 19,030  $ 323,493
Net income   $ 18,709 $ 6 $ 128 $ 836  $ 19,679

Earnings per share - basic   $ 0.80   $ 0.84
Earnings per share - diluted   $ 0.76   $ 0.80

   Year ended December 31, 2004

  Historical

2004

Pro forma
impact

SWC 2004
Pro forma

2004

Revenue   $ 261,233  $ 46  $ 261,279
Net income   $ 12,978  $ (145) $ 12,833

Earnings per share - basic   $ 0.60   $ 0.59
Earnings per share - diluted   $ 0.56   $ 0.56

F-18

6. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES

Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill during the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows (in thousands):

Goodwill balance as of December 31, 2004   $ 32,802
Goodwill acquired pursuant to business acquisition-EUP   8,201
Goodwill acquired pursuant to business acquisition-NET   18,464
Goodwill balance as of December 31, 2005   59,467
Goodwill acquired pursuant to business acquisition-FLA   24,710